
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Pearson (Vice-Chair), 

B Burton, J Burton, Fenton, Healey, Hook, Nelson, 
Steward and Whitcroft 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26 September 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy and Place 

Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 8 and 21 of March 2023. 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 22 
September 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any r
[...]
only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 8 March 2023 

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Cuthbertson [until 
19.02], Daubeney [until 19.27], Hook, Pearson, 
D Taylor and Looker (Substitute for Cllr Kilbane) 

In Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Apologies 

Andrew Morrison (Chief Executive Officer, York 
Civic Trust) [until 18.46] 
Professor Anthony May (Chair of York Civic Trust 
Transport Advisory Group and Environment 
Committee) [until 18.46] 
Tony Clarke (York Central Highway Authority Lead) 
James Gilchrist (Director of Environment, Transport) 
Helene Vergereau  (Planning, Traffic and Highway 
Development Manager) 
Cllr D’Agorne (Executive Member for Transport) 
Cllr Mason (Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning) 
 
Cllr Kilbane 

 
16. Declarations of Interest [17.32]  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. There were none. 
 
 
17. Minutes [17.33]  
 
Concerning the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023, under the 
public participation, a Member confirmed that he would contact the 
Guildhall regarding problems with access to accessible toilets.  
 
Resolved:  That; 

i. the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 and 30 
January 2023 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.  

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



ii. the Democracy Officer follow up with the Head of Economy on 
circulating information to Members on inward investment from 
the meeting held on 17 January 2023. 

 
 
18. Public Participation [17.34]  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Flick Williams spoke on agenda items 4  - York Civic Trust 9 Cities and 5 - 
City Centre Café Licences. She thanked officers for their diligent 
enforcement of café licence actions. She explained that a number of 
disabled visitors may not revisit the city. She noted that a lack of parking, 
accessible seating and accessible toilets remained a barrier to access and 
she asked what enforcement was in place regarding the A boards. She 
added that she had counted 18 A boards in the footstreets alone with many 
situated where it was hazardous. She further added that there was still 
work to do on this and regarding the York Civic Trust 9 Cities findings she 
was fearful of the impact on disabled people.  
 
Dave Merrett spoke on agenda item 6 – Highways 
[...]
ere encouraged to sign up to traffic alerts. 

 Regarding residents receiving a hard copy of information on the 
closure of Water end, they should receive a letter from the developers 
regarding the activity. 

 There had been a media briefing to explain the scale of works 
planned and how the council will work with the media proactively to 
disseminate information.. The council would be looking at how Leeds 
City Council communicated highways work on its website. Information 
on highways works was also included on road signage. 

Page 8



 Regarding section 278 works on Wigginton Road, which relate to the 
Nestle South development, there would be a remodel of the junction 
and a relocation of the bus stops. 

 Concerning any associated roadworks with the Haxby station 
scheme, these were unlikely to have a significant network impact, 
and would be considered  through the planning and streetworks 
processes. 

 Regarding works on the National Railway Museum, from a regulatory 
point of view the council had an obligation to be reasonable in 
assisting the delivery of the scheme and would follow the due 
regulatory processes in accordance with decisions made by 
Members.  

 There was a balance to be struck regarding the timings and impacts 
of highways works. 

 
Resolved:  That it be recommended that the Committee consider adding an 

quarterly update on highways and regular updates on the 
highways capital programme to their workplan for the new 
municipal year.  

 
Reason:  In order to be updated on highways. 
 
 
22. Work Plan [20.01]  
 
Resolved:  That it be recommended that the Committee consider adding 
café licences, a quarterly update on highways and regular updates on the 
highways capital programme to their workplan for the new municipal year.  
 
Reason:  In order to be keep the workplan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.02 pm]. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 21 March 2023 

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 
Cuthbertson, Hook, Kilbane, Pearson and D Taylor 

In Attendance  Graham Collett (York Bus Forum Vice-Chair) 
Niall McFerran (York Bus Forum Secretary)  
Flick Williams (York Bus Forum Accessibility Officer) 
Cllr D’Agorne (Executive Member for Transport) 
Michael Howard (Head of Active and Sustainable 
Transport) 
James Gilchrist (Director of Transport, Environment 
and Planning) 
 
 

 
23. Declarations of Interest [17.34]  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. There were none. 
 
 
24. Public Participation [17.35]  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 
25. York Bus Service Improvement Plan [17.35]  
 
Members considered a report that set out the Governments development of 
National Bus Strategy and the Councils response of developing an 
Enhanced Partnership and then preparing a Bus Service Improvement Plan 
(BSIP) which secured £17.3 million pounds of funding for the cities bus 
services which was received in November 2022.  The report also detailed 
the progress towards delivery, the primary focus of which had been on 
safeguarding current services.  

In attendance at the meeting was the Executive Member for Transport and 
from York Bus Forum were Graham Collett (Vice-Chair), Niall McFerran 

Page 11



(Secretary) and Flick Williams (Accessibility Officer). The Executive 
Member was also in attendance, and the Head of Active and Sustainable 
Transport and Director of Transport, Environment and Planning were in 
attendance to present the report. 

Niall McFerran welcomed the BSIP funding and suggested
[...]
in 2021. The Executive Member for Transport explained the 
consultation on the BSIP that had been undertaken. 

 £1.29 million would buy 100 real time screens. 

 Officers explained the governance of the enhanced partnership within 
legal frameworks. 

 The Department of Transport (DfT) was looking at alternative funding for 
the end of government double support in June 2023. 

 
[Cllr Hook left the meeting at 19.03] 
 

 The works on Tadcaster Road were part of the TCF, not BSIP 
programme. 

 Officers confirmed that the detail of the BSIP programme could be 
shared with Members. 

 The reallocation of road space to bus space would be taken away by 
consultants to draw up proposals which would include consideration of 
cycling and walking. The identification of corridors was led by bus 
operators. 

 The DfT bus reform team had visited York as part of the assessment for 
BSIP and the DfT would undertake benchmarking on it. 

Page 13



 The new electric buses had space for one wheelchair and one multi use 
space and this was decided by the operator. 

 External consultants were leading on a city centre bus study. 

 The Director of Transport, Environment and Planning undertook to 
check if the BSIP funding included mandatory training for bus staff. 

 
[Cllr Pearson left the meeting at 19.27] 
 
Resolved:  That it be recommended that; 

i. The Executive Member and officers note the accuracy of real 
time information 

ii. The Executive Member and officers note the review of 
performance monitoring and mileages 

iii. The Executive Member request daily bus passenger 
information. 

 
Reason:  In order to improve bus services. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm]. 

Page 14



 

 

  

 

   

 

Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 

26 September 2023 

Report of James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, Transport and Planning. 

 
 

Blue Badge Holder Access 
 

Subject of report. 
 
1. In November 2021 the Council’s Executive made the decision to 

permanently remove the exemption which had allowed blue badge 
holders vehicular access to Blake Street, Lendal, St. Helen’s 
Square, Goodramgate (between Deangate and King’s Square), 
Church Street, King' Square and Colliergate. 

 
2. The lived experience in a post COVID-19 world has evidenced the 

significant impact on disabled people. In response a coalition of 
charities, associations, action groups and other organisations have 
worked together to reverse the ban on blue badge holders’ access 
to York’s pedestrian streets.  

 
3. The York Labour Group’s Pledge and Policy List pledges to 

“reverse the blue badge ban”.  
 

4. Executive have adopted the new Council Plan. The Executive 
report will seek to place the decision in that new policy 
environment also setting out options within the context of the 
Counter Terrorism Policing advice, the impacts on blue badge 
holders and the next steps to inform a decision to permit blue 
badge access be made. 

 
5. The recommendations, Equalities Impact Assessment and 

decision will be influenced by the consultation which ended after 
the drafting of this report. 
 

 

Page 15 Agenda Item 4



 

Policy Basis  
 
6. The 10-year plan sets a vision that everyone can benefit from and 

take pride in the city with the Council Plan setting a priority that the 

council will set the conditions for a healthier, fairer, more 

affordable, more sustainable, and more accessible place where 

everyone can feel valued.  

 

7. This vision sets a clear policy that an accessible place is a priority 

to the Executive. 

 

8. In addition, the Executive has set out Four Core Commitments in 

the Council Plan adopted in September 2023 which are those 

outcomes they believe will most support the delivery of their vision. 

One of which is “Equalities and Human Rights - Equality of 

opportunity - We will create opportunities for all, providing equal 

opportunity and balan
[...]
to gain access. 
 

24. In addition, the introduction of a An Anti-Terrorism Traffic 
Regulation Order (ATTRO) would give the police powers to 
remove blue badge access for events or specific risks. An ATTRO 

Page 18



 

is a counter terrorism measure pursuant to the provisions of the 
Civil Contingencies Act 2004. Members may recall that a 
temporary ATTRO was put in place for the Maundy Thursday visit 
of the now King. This allows traffic orders to be put in place by the 
Traffic Authority for the purpose of: 'avoiding or reducing, the 
likelihood of, danger connected with terrorism’; or 'preventing or 
reducing damage connected with terrorism’.  
 

25. These orders can only be made on the recommendation of the 
Chief Officer of Police and are subject to prior statutory 
consultation. An ATTRO could be put in place on a permanent 
basis which covers the whole City Centre including the Minster 
area, but only enacted in response to specific circumstances or 
elevated threat levels. The contingent nature of the ATTRO means 
that it would only be utilised as an operational response where the 
Police believe that this would be a proportionate counter terrorism 
response to the needs of an event, incident or to intelligence 
received. 
 

26. The ATTRO would only be brought into use as an operational tool 
under the direction of the Police, where the responsible officer has 
sound reasons on the basis of a security assessment or tactical 
intelligence of a likelihood of danger or risk of damage due to 
terrorism. Having a permanent ATTRO would mean that the Police 
could rely on the order being generally available as an operational 
tool but on a contingency basis that could be “activated” at any 
time in accordance with the Schedule to the ATTRO which reflects 
the statutory requirements for making such an order.  

 
27. There will be an impact on pavement cafes on the streets that 

access is permitted. 
 

28. Access would be facilitated by a staffed presence a
[...]
or city centre access 
during the pedestrian hours  

Lead officer: James Gilchrist/Helene Vergereau 

Date assessment completed: 05/09/2023 

Names of those who contributed to the assessment : 

Name                                             Job title Organisation  Area of expertise 

Helene Vergereau Traffic and Highway Development Manager CYC Transport 

Darren Hobson Traffic Management Team Leader CYC Transport 

James Gilchrist Director of Transport, Environment and 
Planning 

CYC Transport 

David Smith Access Officer CYC Access 

P
age 33



     ANNEXE A 

EIA 02/2021 

Step 1 – Aims and intended outcomes   
 

1.1 What is the purpose of the proposal? 
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.  

 In November 2021, the Executive took the decision to permanently remove the exemption which had previously allowed blue badge 
holders vehicular access to some of the pedestrianised streets, namely Blake Street, Lendal, S. Helen’s Square.  Goodram Gate 
(between Deangate and King’s Square), Church Street, King Square and Colliergate. 

A new administration wishes to review that decision and has requested options to reinstate blue badge access. 

The current permanent TRO prohibits vehicles from accessing the footstreets between 10.30am and 5pm every day, historically there 
was an exemption for vehicles with a Blue Badge on the streets listed above. Other exemptions apply for emergency vehicles and 
where access has been permitted by the Highway Authority (waivers). 

The decision to remove access in November 2021 was based on over 18 months of public engagement with residents, businesses 
and interest groups including disability groups.  

In response to the new administrations wishes additional consultation has been undertaken on the principles of reinstating blue 
badge access on the same principles as previously and that has also informed the EIA. 

In making the decision to remove blue badge access a number of improvements 
[...]
he impact assessment. 

Impact/issue  Action to be taken  Person 
responsible  

Timescale 

How is blue badge access 
achieved 

Workshops and engagement with 
blue badge holders on how access 
through the Hostile Vehicle 
Measures is achieved 

David Smith/Helene 
Vergereau 

Ongoing, this may evolve based 
on the lived experience 

Accessibility information Provision of updated information on 
disabled parking and accessibility in 
York city centre 

Helene Vergereau January 2023 

Is City Centre Bus Shuttle 
proposed as mitigation to 
excluding blue badge holders is 
still needed if blue badge 
access is reinstated 

Engagement with those affected Michael Howard Summer 2024 

  

P
age 56



     ANNEXE A 

EIA 02/2021 

Step 8 - Monitor, review and improve 
 

 

8. 1 How will the impact of your proposal be monitored and improved upon going forward?   
Consider how will you identify the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other 
marginalised groups going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised 
on and embedded? 

 
 

The impacts of the proposal will continue to be monitored through the following activities: 

 Ongoing liaison with blue badge holders; 

 Ongoing consultation and liaison with communities of interest; 

 Continuous review of the impact of highway measures, changes to government guidance, and compliance with equalities; 
guidance, and implement the mitigations set out in the report; 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex B Extended Footstreets

• Shaded area original priority 1 area to be protected 

by a first phase of hostile vehicle mitigation 

measures

• Outer area is the extended footstreets boundary

protected by a single phase of hostile vehicle

mitigation measures

ANNEXE B
P

age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Economy, Place, Access, and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
 

Possible Task and Finish Groups to run in parallel.  Detailed scope needs 
[...]
o the Environment. 
 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Printed minutes 21032023 1730 Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee

	4 Blue Badge Holder Access
	Annexe A - Draft EIA for Scrutiny
	Annexe B
	Slide 1: Annex B Extended Footstreets


	5 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 26 September 2023 

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Pearson (Vice-
Chair), B Burton, J Burton, Fenton, Healey, 
Hook, Nelson, Whitcroft and Rowley 

Executive 
Members in 
Attendance 
 
Officers in 
Attendance 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Kilbane and Lomas 
 
 
 
James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning, Place 
Jane Mowat - Head of Community Safety 
Dan Moynihan- Senior Lawyer - 
Contract/Commercial 
 
Professor Paul Gready - Co-Director of the 
Centre for Applied Human Rights 
Iain Mitchell – York Sight Loss Council 
Andrew Lowson - Executive Director York Bid 
Flick Williams – Reverse the Ban York 
Shaun Tunstall - Counter Terrorism Security 
Adviser CT Policing North East 
Superintendent Dan Patrick -  the Head of 
Protect, Prepare and Borders for CT Policing 
North East 

 

1. Declarations of Interest (17:31)  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. There were none. 

 
 
2. Minutes (17:31)  

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the 8 March 2023 as a correct 
record and agreed to have additional time to review minutes of the meeting 
on 21 March 2023.  
 



Resolved: That the minutes of the 8 March 2023 meeting of the Committee 
be signed as a true and accurate record of the meeting.  

 
 

3. Public Participation (17:32)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn enquired as to how highways improvements and capital 
projects were prioritised and why the 2023/2024 highways maintenance 
programme had not yet been published. She also asked why an officer 
decision had been taken suspend the highways design guide and when 
interim guidance would be issued. Finally she asked that consultations are 
clear that the information provided is only one of the factors the Council 
considers when making decisions.   

 
 

4. Blue Badge Holder Access (17:36)  
 

The Chair welcomed Professor Paul Gready, Iain Mitchell, Andrew Lowson, 
Flick Williams, Shaun Tunstall, and Superintendent Dan Patrick who had 
been invited to the attend the Committee, to support the Committee’s 
discussion regarding city centre access for blue badge holders. 

The Director of Environment, Transport and Planning, Place outlined that in 
November 2021 the Council’s Executive made the decision to permanently 
remove the exemption which had allowed blue badge holders vehicular 
access to Blake Street, Lendal, Street, Helen’s Square, Goodramgate 
(between Deangate and King’s Square), Church Street, King’s Square, and 
Colliergate, following the extension to the area to be protected by Hostile 
Vehicle Mitigation as a single phase. This decision was made following 
advice from counter terrorism police regarding the risk to the city centre 
and it was confirmed that this advice had not changed since the decision 
was made.   

Paul Gready noted that campaigners against the ban on blue badge access 
felt that it had been hard to know what they had been arguing against. He 
asked about whether there was a wider security plan for the city centre as 
Hostile Vehicle Measures (“HVM”) would not prevent all threats. He noted 
that following May 2023’s local elections, the Labour party had won with a 
commitment to “reverse the blue badge ban” and asked that the Council 
reconsider its consultation process which he noted could be considered by 
those consulted as a “box ticking exercise”.  

Iain Mitchell also noted the results of the local elections in May 2023 and 
that York’s residents had voted in a majority of Councillors, who were 



committed to “reverse the blue badge ban”. He outlined the negative impact 
on the loss of regular routes for the blind and partially sighted. He stated 
that loss of access had infringed on the basic rights of the disabled and 
asked that the Council stop with consultations and reallow access.  

Andrew Lowson noted that those within York’s business community were 
somewhat confused as to why they were being consulted again on access 
to the city centre. He noted that he would like to see the decision made 
regarding the balance between access rights and city centre security and 
had wished it had not required a party-political debate on the issue. Once 
the decision on improving security to the city centre and access is made, 
he asked for a wider conversation regarding the impact on business form 
access restrictions.  

Flick Williams thanked the Committee for including groups representing 
disabled people in the Committee’s discussion but noted that disabled 
people having to continue making the argument about their rights to access 
the city centre was tiring. She asked about continued access by things 
such as delivery drivers or bin lorries. She also asked about why pavement 
cafes were able to be operated in places such as Fossgate when Counter 
Terrorism Police had confirmed it as having increased the risk to the city. 
She noted her disappointment that the report not include any reference to 
the York City Centre Active Travel Access Study from 21 October 2021 
by Martin Higgitt Associates and The Blue Badge Test in York: Can the 
realisation of disabled people’s rights and the prevention of terrorism 
be reconciled? from February 2023 by Samantha Holmes, Raluca Coruian 
and Maisha Zaman – LLM International Human Rights Law and Practice 
students at the University of York. This study and resulting research report 
was commissioned by the “Reverse the Blue Badge Ban” Coalition.  

Shaun Tunstall noted that he had 15 years’ experience as a member of 
Protect and Prepare Group and has been advising Council’s on HVM’s to 
protect crowded areas. He confirmed that his advice to the Council had not 
changed and that it was important to create a “sterile zone” to ensure the 
security of the protected area. He noted that as many vehicles should be 
kept out of the area as possible, and his preferred policy would only see 
emergency services allowed within the HVM area.  

Dan Patrick acknowledged that the Council had a difficult decision and that 
the police’s role was to advise. He confirmed that some information could 
not be shared with the Committee but asked that members consider 
incidents across the country and the world to gain an understanding of the 
level of threat to the city from hostile vehicle attacks.  

From the options available within the report, the Committee discussed how 
blue badge holders could be allowed within the HVM barriers. The 
Committee discussed the challenges to blue badge holders in accessing 
parts of the city centre due to the prevention of access. Suggested 



mitigations include measures such as gold standard car parks, additional 
seating, and the option of shuttle buses. These mitigations were noted to 
each have their own challenges, including the distance some blue badge 
holders can travel once away from their car, or the ability to operate a bus 
through the foot streets. Members also asked officers to ensure the Care 
Act 2014 was taken into consideration when reviewing options to provide 
access for blue badge holders. 

Considering how blue badge access could be provided, officers explained 
how granting an Anti-Terrorism Traffic Regulation Order (“ATTRO”) could 
operate, granting the police powers to remove all access including blue 
badge access for specific events and/or risks. This would allow blue badge 
holders past HVM’s on most occasions but would grant the police the 
power to restrict access, if deemed necessary. With the barriers already in 
place, members enquired about how access could be granted. Currently, it 
was confirmed that barriers had been staffed to allow permitted vehicles 
into the foot street area, this staffing would need escalating to permit blue 
badge access. When asked whether a technological solution could be 
provided that would allow permitted users access, officers confirmed they 
would explore and consult on potential solutions. However, it was noted 
that technology could provide its own challenges and barriers to useability. 
The Committee were also reminded that blue badge fraud could present 
individuals trying to access the foot streets who were not actually blue 
badge holders.  

Members discussed the history of decision-making regarding access to the 
footstreets. Officers confirmed that the introduction of HVM’s had been 
discussed since 2017 but that the Covid-19 pandemic had changed how 
the city centre was now being used and the scope considered by experts 
as to the area which should be protected by HVM’s. Members enquired 
whether any other foot street changes had been considered since 2011 
and asked that officers include any additional background if identified. The 
Committee also noted the impact on things such as pavement café licenses 
and how car access to the foot street area could affect these businesses, 
however members agreed to recommend that the Executive’s primary 
focus should be about the security of the city centre and the rights of blue 
badge holders to be able to access the city.  

The Committee also discussed the economic impact on the city. Members 
requested that officers seek further economic analysis of the impact of the 
different options within the report, including the impact on the “purple 
pound”. Events held on Parliament Street were discussed as members 
enquired as to whether the risk from events such as the Christmas market 
could be held differently to make them both safer and more accessible. 
Officers confirmed that the Council discuss with Make it York Limited 
(“MIY”) the running of the Christmas market and alternative ways to run the 
event. Shaun Tunstall informed the Committee that his concern around the 



city centre was due to level of footfall regardless of whether an event such 
as the Christmas market was being held.  

Members expressed disappointment that they were unable to receive a full 
briefing from the police regarding the threat of terrorist attacks on the city. 
Officers and the police noted that there was some information that could 
not be shared with the Committee for security reasons. They confirmed that 
a briefing had taken place with the Executive and that they would contact 
those which hold additional information to discuss whether any further 
briefings could be provided to councillors. Members were advised that they 
could consider the UK government’s website that marked the terror threat 
in the UK to substantial.  

The Committee discussed potential recommendations they could make to 
the Executive. Members debated recommending a preferred option within 
the report and voted six in favour, and four in abstention to recommend the 
Executive do not support option B within the report. Members in abstention 
noted that they did not wish to make a recommendation without the same 
briefing that the Executive had received regarding the terror threat to York.  

 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Scrutiny Committee would recommend, based on the 

information available to the Scrutiny Committee, that the Executive do 

not support Option B within the report; 

ii. That the Scrutiny Committee would recommend to the Executive that 

the primary focus on any decision in relation to the Consideration of 

changes to the City Centre Traffic Regulation Order (Footstreets) 

report, to be considered by the Executive on 12 October 2023, be 

made in relation to the security of the city centre weighted against the 

access requirements of individuals; 

iii. That the Scrutiny Committee would request that the Executive 

engage with Make it York Limited, about whether there were any 

alternative arrangements that could be put in place to run the city’s 

Christmas market, with a focus for alternative arrangements to enable 

blue badge access; 

iv. That the Scrutiny Committee would request that officers include the 

following within the Consideration of changes to the City Centre 

Traffic Regulation Order (Footstreets) report: 

a) Reference to both the Martin Higgitts report and the report 

produced by the University of York;  



b) Reference to the number of signatures to the “Reverse 

the Blue Badge Ban” petition; 

c) That Officers include further detailed information 

regarding the financial impact of different options 

presented within the report, including the impact on York’s 

economy by the loss of any spending from blue badge 

holders; 

d) That the Executive report include any relevant information 

available to the Council regarding decisions made and or 

considered in relation to access to the footstreets from 

2011;  

e) Officers include references to the Care Act 2014 within 

the Executive report and its impact on each of the options 

presented in the report; 

v. That the Scrutiny Committee would request that officers engage with 

the Counter Terrorism Police and any other relevant bodies to 

explore any further briefings to Councillors regarding the risk of 

terrorist attacks and the role of hostile vehicle measures in preventing 

or limiting the impact of said attacks. 

 

Reason: To provide the Executive with the Committees 
recommendations regarding the options within the 
Consideration of changes to the City Centre Traffic Regulation 
Order (Footstreets) report. 

 

5. Work Plan (19:57)  
 

The Committee noted the request to consider looking into how the Council 
tracks capital projects spending and how highways schemes were 
prioritised during public participation. Members also noted an interest in 
reviewing the work of the Council’s action plan that was developed around 
supporting access to the city as well as the highways design manual. The 
Committee agreed to add these as provisional items to the work plan 
without a date to be considered at currently due to the already substantial 
work plan of the Committee.  
 
Resolved:  
 
i. That the Committee would add as provisional items to the work plan:  

a. How the Council tracks spending on capital projects;  



b. How highways projects were prioritised;  
c. A review of the Council’s Action Plan relating to city centre 

access;  
d. A review of the Council’s highways design guide/  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintains a program of work.  

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.07 pm]. 


